Government of India
Ministry of Consumer Affairs, Food and Public Distribution
Department of Consumer Affairs

LOK SABHA
STARRED QUESTION NO. *333

TO BE ANSWERED ON 22.12.2015

STOCK LIMIT FOR ESSENTIAL COMMODITIES

*333. SHRI MAHEISH GIRRI:

Will the Minister of CONSUMER AFFAIRS, FOOD AND PUBLIC
DISTRIBUTION MitkDrk ekey] [K[] vkj Bkotfud forj.k e=hbe pleased to state:

€)] whether some States have reportedly removed the stock limit for essential commodities in violation of the directions of the Government, if so, the details thereof and reaction of the Government thereto;

(b) whether the Government has issued any policy directive imposing stock limits for pulses on licensed food processors, importers, exporters, retailers etc, to prevent hoarding of pulses and to check their prices and if so, the details thereof;

(©) if not, whether the Government is planning to issue such policy directive in the near future to prevent hoarding and consequent rise in prices of pulses and if so, the details thereof; and

(d) if not, the reasons therefor?

ANSWER

mitkDrk ekey] [k| vij lotfud forj k e=ky; e=h
IJh jke foykl iklokud

THE MINISTER OF

CONSUMER AFFAIRS, FOOD AND PUBLIC DISTRIBUTION
(SHRI RAM VILAS PASWAN)

(a) to (d) : A Statement is laid on the Table of the House.
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STATEMENT REFERRED IN REPLY TO PARTS (a) TO (d) OF LOK SABHA
STARRED QUESTION NO.*333 FOR 22.12.2015 REGARDING STOCK LIMIT FOR
ESSENTIAL COMMODITIES.

€)] At present States have been enabled to imposed stock limits on Onions, Edible Oilseeds, Edible oils and Pulses. The powers of Central Government under section 3 of the Essential Commodities Act 1955, have been delegated to the States/UTs vide notification dated 9.6.1978(Annexure-1). The States are fully empowered to impose stock limits on any of these commodities within the confine of the notification dated 9.6.1978.

(b) : Vide Notification No. 2857 (E) dated 18.10.2015 (Annexure-11) Central Government
has withdrawn all exemptions from Stock Limits on pulses granted vide Notification No. 2642
(E) dated 28.09.2015 (Annexure-111), enabling the States to impose stock limits for the stock kept by licensed food processors, importers, exports, retailers etc. also.

(c) & (d): Does not arise.
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ANNEXURE-I

STATEMENT REFERRED IN REPLY TO PART (a) OF LOK SABHA STARRED

QUESTION NO.*333 FOR 22.12.2015 REGARDING STOCK LIMIT FOR ESSENTIAL
COMMODITIES.
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K. BALAKRISHNAN, Dy. Secy.
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ANNEXURE-II

STATEMENT REFERRED IN REPLY TO PART (b) OF LOK SABHA STARRED
QUESTION NO.*333 FOR 22.12.2015 REGARDING STOCK LIMIT FOR ESSENTIAL
COMMODITIES.
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MINISTRY OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS, FOOD AND PUBLIC DISTRIBUTION
(Department of Consumer Affairs)
ORDER
New Delhi, the | 8th October, 2015

5.0. 2857(E).—In exercise of the powers conferred by section 3 of the Essential Commodities Act, 1955 (10 of 1955), the Central Government hereby makes the following Order further 1o amend the Removal of (Licensing requirements, Stock limits and Movement Restrictions) on 'Specified Foodstuffs Order, 2002, namely:—

I.(1y This Order may be called the Removal of (Licensing requicements, Stock limits and Movement Restrictions) on Specified Foodstuffs {Amendrment) Order, 2015,

(2} Itshall come into force on the date of its publication in the Official Gazette,

2. In the Removal of (Licensing requirements, Stock limits and Movement Restrictions) on Specified Foodstuffs Order, 2002, in clause 7, the word “pulses”, wherever it occurs, shall be omitted.

3. The words and expressions used in respect of purchase, import, movement, sale, supply, distribution or storage for sale in the Removal of (Licensing requirements, Stock limits and Movement Restrictions) on Specified Foodstuffs Order, 2002 shall be kept in abeyance for cemmodity, namely, pulses for 2 period upto 30* September, 2016.

{F. No.S-lOBQOlS»ECR&EJ
G. GURUCHARAN, Special Secy.

The principal order was published in the Gazeite of ludia, Extraordinary Part H, Section 3, Sub-section (i), vide G.S.R. 104(E), dated the 15th February, 2002, subsequently amended by numbers G.§.R 490(E), dated the 16th
June 2003, S.0.1373(E) dated the 29th August, 2006, S.0, 297(E} dated 27th February, 2007, and S.0.1448(E)
dated the 3 1st August, 2007, 3.0.400(E) dated the 28th February, 2008, $.0.823(E), dated Tth April, 2008, S.0.
21IHE) dated the 27th August, 2008, 5.0.2| 18(E), Dated the 27th August, 2008, $.0.2247(F) dated the 22
September, 2008, 5.0.2248(F) dated the 22nd Scptember, 2008, 5.0, 2249(E) dated the 22nd September, 2008,
§.0.649(E), dated the 9th March, 2009, $.0. 880 (E)dated the 30* March, 2009, 5.0, 905(E) dated the 2nd Apri

Note:

2009, 5.0.3249(F) dated the 18th December, 2009, 5.0, 2361(E) Dated the 29th September, 2010, 5.0.3060(E),
dated the 30th December, 2010, S 0. 244°E), dated the 28th October, 201}, S.0.2716(E), dated the 29th
November, 2011, S.0.2320(E), dated the 27th September, 2012, and S.0. 2927 (E) dated the 27th September,
2013, 8.0. 3543(E), dated ihe 29th November, 2013, S.0.7XL), Daled the 9th January, 2014, 5.0. 1685(E),
daied the 3rd July, 2014, 5.0.2559(E), Daed the 30th September, 2014, 8.0, 1797(E), dated the 2nd July, 2015

‘_‘Q_“——*'.\. o "_-“*T'\"_“".\‘—"‘_
Printed by the Manager, Governmen of india Pregs, Ring Road, Mayapuri, New Delhi-1 10064 and Published by the Controller of Publications. Delhi-1 10054,
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ANNEXURE-III

STATEMENT REFERRED IN REPLY TO PART (b) OF LOK SABHA STARRED

QUESTION NO.*333 FOR 22.12.2015 REGARDING STOCK LIMIT FOR ESSENTIAL
COMMODITIES.
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MINISTRY OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS, FOOD AND PUBLIC DISTRIBUTION
(Department of Consumer Affairs)
ORDER
New Delhi, the 28th September, 2015

S.0. 2642(E).—In exercise of the powers conferred by seCtion 3 of the Essential Commodities Act, 1955 (10 of 1955), the Central Government hereby makes the following Order further to amend the Removal of (Licensing Requircments, Stock Limits and Movement Restrictions) on Specified Foodstuffs Order, 2002, namely :—

1.(1) This Order may be called the Removal of (Licensing Requirements, Stock Limits and Movement Restrictions) on Specified Foodstuffs (Second Amendment) Order, 2015.

(2) It shall come into force with effect from the st day of October, 2015.

2. In the Removal of (Licensing Requirements, Stock Limits and Movement Restrictions) on Specified Foodstuffs Order, 2002, in clause 7, in sub-clause (1), for item (1), the following shall be substituted, namely;—

* (i) pulses, edible oils and edible oilseeds for a period up to the 30" September, 2016:
Provided that nothing contained in this item shall apply to-

(a) exporters having Import Export Code issued by the Directorate General of Foreign Trade from the purview of stock holding limits under the Essential Commodities Act, 1955 with respect to Pulses, edible oilseeds, edible oils for the stock meant for export;

(b) stock essential commodities meant to be used as raw materials by licensed food processed food processors for manufacture of food products, from the purview of stock holding limits under the Essential Commodities Act, 1955;

{¢) Retailers (Multiple Outlets) and Large Departmental Retailers from stock holding limits under the Essential Commodities Act, 1955.”

[F. No. 10/3/2015-ECR&E]
G. GURUCHARAN, Spl. Secy.
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